

GAHC010204912025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5726/2025**

M/S RUMI STORES  
B.R. ROAD, MANGALDOI, DISTRICT- DARRANG, ASSAM- 784125 (GSTIN-  
18AWUPS2775E1ZT) REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR MR.  
DHRUBAJYOTI SANDILYA, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, S/O LATE KAMINI  
MOHAN SARMAN, R/O WARD NO. 3, B.R. ROAD, P.O./P.S.- MANGALDAI,  
DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM-784125

2: MR DHRUBAJYOTI SANDILYA  
S/O- LATE KAMINI MOHAN SARMA R/O- WARD NO- 3  
B.R. ROAD P.O./P.S.- MANGALDAI DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM -784125 PHONE NO.- 84720 7437

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781006.

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF MEDICAL HEALTH OFFICER (FW)  
DARRANG  
MANGALDAI  
ASSAM- 784125

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (FAMILY WELFARE)  
HENGRABARI

GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781036

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DARRANG  
AND CHAIRMAN  
DISTRICT HEALTH SOCIETY  
DARRANG  
MANGALDAI  
ASSAM-784125

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Ms. S Jain

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. D Upamanyu

Standing Counsel,  
Health & Family Welfare Dept.  
Mr. SR Baruah  
Govt. Advocate, Assam  
Mr. A Chaliha  
Standing Counsel, Finance Dept.

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**24.09.2025**

Heard Ms. S Jain, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice making it returnable on 09.01.2026.
3. Mr. D Upamanyu, the learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 and 3 and 4; Mr. A. Chaliha, the learned counsel

appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.2 and Mr. SR Baruah, the learned Government Advocate, Assam appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them during the course of the day.

4. The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner is entitled to an amount of Rs.9,79,545/- on account of supply of various stationery, sports and other office related materials to the respondent authorities under the trade name of M/s. Rumi Store, Mangaldoi. However, the said amount having not been paid, the petitioner has approached this Court.

5. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavits on or before 03.01.2026 as to whether the petitioner is entitled to any amount, and if so, when such amount shall be paid.

6. List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**