

GAHC010204912025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5726/2025**

M/S RUMI STORES  
B.R. ROAD, MANGALDOI, DISTRICT- DARRANG, ASSAM- 784125 (GSTIN-  
18AWUPS2775E1ZT) REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR MR.  
DHRUBAJYOTI SANDILYA, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, S/O LATE KAMINI  
MOHAN SARMAN, R/O WARD NO. 3, B.R. ROAD, P.O./P.S.- MANGALDAI,  
DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM-784125

2: MR DHRUBAJYOTI SANDILYA  
S/O- LATE KAMINI MOHAN SARMA R/O- WARD NO- 3  
B.R. ROAD P.O./P.S.- MANGALDAI DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM -784125 PHONE NO.- 84720 7437

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781006.

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF MEDICAL HEALTH OFFICER (FW)  
DARRANG  
MANGALDAI  
ASSAM- 784125

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (FAMILY WELFARE)  
HENGRABARI

GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781036

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DARRANG  
AND CHAIRMAN  
DISTRICT HEALTH SOCIETY  
DARRANG  
MANGALDAI  
ASSAM-784125

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., P C SANGMA,MS S JAIN,MS M ZOMUANPUII,MS. B SOREN,MR J SINGH,MR H AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HEALTH, SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**09.01.2026**

Ms. I. Das, learned counsel representing the Health and Family Welfare department has submitted that instructions have been received and an affidavit would be filed for which she has prayed for some time.

Accordingly, matter is adjourned to be listed on 13.02.2026 by which time, the affidavit is required to be filed.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**